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DECISION


We deny the application of Justin L. Linard to take the examination for a Class B peace officer license because he does not have the required number of points from the Veteran Police Officer Point Scale (“the Point Scale”).
Procedure


Linard appeals the denial by the Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) of Linard’s application to take the examination for a Class B peace officer license.  We held a hearing on December 13, 2007.  Linard appeared on his own behalf.  Assistant Attorney General Christopher R. Fehr represented the Director.  The reporter filed the transcript on the same day as the hearing.
Findings of Fact


1.
Linard was on active duty in the United States Air Force for four years.  He attended the Air Force Police Academy.  On or about August 27, 1999, Linard completed the 
L3ABR3P031-002, Security Forces Apprentice Course, PDS Code 6U0.  This consisted of 473 hours.  Of the 473 hours, 180.5 hours consisted of law enforcement officer training.

2.
After Linard graduated, he went to Offutt Air Force Base, Nebraska, where he served for 3.7 years as a certified police officer in the Air Force.    


3.
The Air Force honorably discharged Linard, effective April 28, 2003.  

4.
After his discharge, the Clay County Sheriff's Department employed Linard as a civilian detention officer. 

5.
Linard completed the following continuing law enforcement education (“continuing education”) that qualified for Missouri POST continuing education hours:
a.
38 hours of detention basic training in 2004,

b.
4 hours, consisting of 2 hours in skill development and 2 hours in technical study, in the general law enforcement course in 2004,

c.
1 hour of skill development in the general law enforcement course in 2005,
d.
3 hours of law enforcement encounters with persons who are developmentally disabled in 2005, and
e.
8 hours of CPR/AED for the professional rescuer in 2007.

6.
Linard applied to the Director in 2007 to take the examination for the Class B peace officer license.

7.
The Director denied Linard’s application.

8.
An applicant must have earned ten points from the Point Scale in order to sit for a Class B peace officer examination.
Conclusions of Law
Jurisdiction and Authority

We have jurisdiction of Linard’s complaint under § 621.045.
  The Director’s answer cites § 590.100.3 as the basis of our jurisdiction.  However, that provision grants us jurisdiction only of appeals from denials when the Director has “knowledge that would constitute cause to discipline the applicant if the applicant were licensed.”
  Section 590.080.1 sets forth causes to discipline.  The Director did not deny Linard’s application for any reason that would constitute cause to discipline if Linard were licensed.  

As a result, § 621.045 gives us jurisdiction, and § 621.120
 sets forth our procedures.  Because the restrictions on our discretion that subsections 3, 4, and 5 of § 590.100 impose do not apply to Linard's appeal, we exercise the same authority under § 621.120
 that has been granted to the Director.
  Therefore, we simply decide the application de novo.
  
The Merits

Section 590.030 sets forth the Director’s authority and responsibilities regarding applications for licensure: 

1.  The POST commission shall establish minimum standards for the basic training of peace officers.  Such standards may vary for each class of license established pursuant to subsection 2 of section 590.020.

2.  The director shall establish minimum age, citizenship, and general education requirements and may require a qualifying score on a certification examination as conditions of eligibility for a peace officer license.

3.  The director shall provide for the licensure, with or without additional basic training, of peace officers possessing credentials by other states or jurisdictions, including federal and military law enforcement officers.

4.  The director shall establish a procedure for obtaining a peace officer license and shall issue the proper license when the requirements of this chapter have been met.

When an applicant for licensure files a complaint, the agency’s answer provides notice of the grounds for denial of the application.
  The Director’s answer contends that we should deny Linard’s application because he did not earn enough awards on the Point Scale set forth in 11 CSR 75-13.060.  


Linard has the burden to show that he is entitled to take the examination for the Class B peace officer license.
  To show he has the necessary training, Linard relies on the basic training course he completed in the Air Force.  Linard completed the course more than five years before he applied to the Director.  

11 CSR 75-13.020(4) provides:

An applicant must apply for a peace officer license within five (5) years after graduating from a basic training course in order to use the training to qualify under subsection (3)(A) or (3)(B) of this rule. An applicant whose basic training is more than five (5) years old must qualify on the Veteran Peace Officer Point Scale pursuant to subsection (3)(C) of this rule.
(Emphasis added.)  Subsection (3)(C) provides:

(3) An applicant must demonstrate qualification for a particular class of peace officer license by one (1) of the following methods:
*   *   *


(C) Qualification for a particular class of license on the Veteran Peace Officer Point Scale pursuant to 11 CSR 75-13.060.
11 CSR 75-13.060(6)(B) requires an applicant to accrue at least ten points on the Point Scale to qualify for a Class B peace officer license.  The Point Scale provides points for graduating from a basic training course, for years of experience as an active commissioned peace officer, and for continuing education.
  

Basic Training Course


When an applicant relies upon law enforcement training supplied by the military, 

11 CSR 75-13.070 provides:

(1) In order to be eligible to qualify for a new peace officer license based upon basic training not certified by the Director pursuant to 11 CSR 75-14.040, an applicant must be a graduate of a basic law enforcement training course at a law enforcement training center . . . conducted by the military[.]

(2) An applicant shall request recognition of . . . military . . . training on an application for a new peace officer license pursuant to 11 CSR 75-13.020(5)(A).
(3) The Director shall determine with regard to each applicant:


(A) Whether the applicant’s basic training curriculum was comparable to basic training certified by the Director pursuant to 11 CSR 75-14.040;

(B) Whether the applicant was trained in substantial compliance with the minimum basic training standards established pursuant to 11 CSR 75-14.050; and

(C) Which class of license the applicant is qualified to receive.
11 CSR 75-14.040(3) authorizes the Director to certify basic training courses.  11 CSR 75-14.030 establishes the curriculum and training objectives for each class of peace officer license. 11 CSR 75-14.050 sets forth the minimum standards for a certified basic training course. 

The Director recognized 180.5 hours of law enforcement training from Linard’s Air Force law enforcement training.
  The Director’s licensing supervisor testified:


Q  Have you reviewed the course schedule with the Air Force?

A  Yes.


Q  That’s how you’re able to determine the 180 hours out of that 473?  

A  Correct.  We’ve taken the syllabus and sat down with the Air Force and we’ve gone over what is basically recognized as our law enforcement training.
Linard did not dispute the Director’s determination of 180.5 hours.  11 CSR 75-13.060(5)(A)2 allows “[f]or basic training . . . 180 to 299 hours, 3 points.”  
Experience


The licensing supervisor testified that Linard had 3.7 years of experience as an active, commissioned peace officer in the Air Force.
  Linard did not dispute this.  11 CSR 75-13.060(5)(B)3 allows three points for “[o]ver three years; up to four years” of experience.
Continuing Education

11 CSR 75-13.050(5)(D) determines the points for continuing education:

(D) For continuing law enforcement education:


1.  Average of sixteen to thirty-two hours per year of commissioned service, 1 point;

2.  Average of thirty-two or more hours per year of commissioned service, 2 points;

3.  For a graduate of the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) National Academy or single equivalent training course equal to the FBI National Academy: 1 point for each 100 contact hours of training.
The licensing supervisor testified that the Director gave Linard two points for the continuing education that he “received through the county,” the maximum that the Point Scale allows.
  We presume that the licensing supervisor referred to the continuing law enforcement officer education that Linard received through his employment for the Clay County Sheriff, even though he was a civilian employee rather than a commissioned officer.
  Nevertheless, giving Linard two points is inconsistent with what the Point Scale allows for the number of continuing education hours that appear on Linard's certificates from the Clay County Sheriff.  As our Findings of Fact show, Linard presented evidence of only 54 hours of continuing education extending over three years, which would average 18 hours per year.  The Point Scale allows only one point for an average of 18 hours per year.  We are not concluding that the Director was wrong in his calculations because the Director's witness did not testify as to what information her office used to arrive at the two points awarded.  Nevertheless, we have to make our determination on the evidence presented, which shows an average for which the Point  Scale allows only one point. 

Linard provided certificates of what appear to be continuing education received during his time in the military.  They do not qualify for continuing education because Linard has not offered the evidence required under 11 CSR 75-15.050, which provides:

(1) Before the beginning of each Continuing Law Enforcement Education (CLEE) period established pursuant to 11 CSR 75-15.010, the Director shall determine which states, federal agencies, and organizations have standards for continuing education training comparable to the standards established pursuant to these rules. The Director shall maintain a list of, and shall recognize continuing education credit from, such sources.
(2) In order to receive credit for attending the CLEE training approved pursuant to this rule, an officer shall maintain evidence that:


(A) The training was approved for continuing education by the state or federal agency providing the training or by the state in which the training was located; and

(B) The officer successfully completed the training.
11 CSR 75-13.050(5)(D)1 allows Linard only one point for continuing education.
Point Scale Totals

The Point Scale allows Linard 3 points for his basic training, 3 points for his experience, and 1 point for his continuing education.  Linard has a total of 7 points, 3 less than the minimum of 10 points needed to qualify to take the examination for a Class B peace officer license.
Summary


Linard failed to show that he is entitled to take the examination for a Class B peace officer.

SO ORDERED on January 17, 2008.



________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.    


Commissioner
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